using sensitivity analyses to changes in assumptions, affecting the value in use of all groups of CGUs with an independent reasonably possible increase
of 1% in the pre-tax discount rate, an independent possible decrease of 1% in the long-term growth rate, as well as using multiples of Operating
EBITDA, by means of which, CEMEX determined a weighted-average multiple of Operating EBITDA to enterprise value observed in recent mergers
and acquisitions in the industry. The average multiple was then applied to a stabilized amount of Operating EBITDA and the result was compared to the
corresponding carrying amount for each group of CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated. CEMEX considered an industry average Operating
EBITDA multiple of 11.5 times in 2021, 2020 and 2019.

In relation to the economic assumptions used by the Company described above, the additional impairment losses that would have resulted from the
sensitivity analyses derived from independent changes in each of the relevant assumptions, as well as the multiples of Operating EBITDA, in those
operating segments that presented impairment charges or relative impairment risk during 2021, are as follows:

Additional effects of the sensitivity analyses to the
charges recognized from the changes in assumptions

as of December 31, 2021

Operating segment

Impairment
losses

recognized
Discount rate

+1%

Long-term
growth rate

–1%

Multiples
Operating
EBITDA

11.5x
Spain   $ 317   57   42   —
United States   —   238   —   —

The factors considered by the Company’s management that could cause the hypothetical scenarios of the previous sensitivity analysis in Spain and the
United States are, in relation to the discount rate, an independent increase of 300 bps in the industry funding cost observed as of December 31, 2021 of
4.1% or, an independent increase in the risk-free rate of 190bps over the rates of 2.4% in Spain and 1.8% in the United States. Nonetheless, such
assumptions did not seem reasonable as of December 31, 2021.

As of December 31, 2021, except for the operating segments in Spain and the United States presented in the table above, none of the other sensitivity
analyses indicated a potential impairment risk in CEMEX’s operating segments. CEMEX continually monitors the evolution of the group of CGUs to
which goodwill has been allocated that have presented relative goodwill impairment risk in any of the reported periods and, if the relevant economic
variables and the related value in use would be negatively affected, it may result in a goodwill impairment loss in the future.

37

CEMEX, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES